
Resolution No. 
 

STOCKTON CITY COUNCIL 
 
RESOLUTION AURHORIZING A THREE-YEAR CONTRACT TO STORM WATER 
INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES, LLC FOR UNDERGROUND 
STORMWATER TREATMENT DEVICES 

 
The Municipal Utilities Department is required to regularly inspect and maintain its 

underground stormwater treatment devices to ensure proper function and compliance 
with the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permit. To fulfill regulatory 
requirements and minimize the release of pollutants from the Municipal Separate Storm 
Sewer System, staff advertised a Request for Sealed Bids for the Inspection and 
Maintenance of Underground Stormwater Treatment Devices, Project No. PUR 25-005 
on August 1, 2024; and 

 
On September 12, 2024, the City received a total of two qualified bids. Storm Water 

Inspection and Maintenance Services, LLC (SWIMS) of Discovery Bay, CA, was the 
lowest responsive bidder; and 

 
Staff recommend the award of a three-year contract to SWIMS for the inspection 

and maintenance of underground stormwater treatment devices for a total contract 
amount not-to-exceed $479,985, and to authorize the City Manager to execute two (2) 
additional one (1) year options to extend the contract; now, therefore, 

 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STOCKTON, AS 

FOLLOWS: 
 

1. A three-year contract for the inspection and maintenance of underground 
stormwater treatment devices with a total not-to-exceed amount of $479,985 between the 
City of Stockton and Storm Water Inspection and Maintenance Services, LLC is hereby 
awarded, and the Interim City Manager is authorized and directed to execute same, a 
copy of which is attached as Exhibit 1 and incorporated by this reference. 

 
2. Authorize the City Manager to execute two (2) additional one (1) year 

contract extensions with Storm Water Inspection and Maintenance Services, LLC of 
Discovery Bay, CA. 

 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 



 
3. The Interim City Manager or designee is hereby authorized to take 

appropriate and necessary actions to carry out the purpose and intent of this Resolution. 
 
PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED         April 1, 2025       . 

 
 
 
       
CHRISTINA FUGAZI 

 Mayor of the City of Stockton 
ATTEST: 
 
 
       
KATHERINE ROLAND, CMC, CPMC 
City Clerk of the City of Stockton 


